
Table 1.  Summary of Construction Statistics from Approved Building Permits, MIMAROPA Region: 2023 and 2022

Level

Annual Growth 

Rate 

(in percent)

Level

Annual Growth 

Rate 

(in percent)

Total

Number 4,404                        25.26 3,516                        6.10

Floor Area (sq. meter) 716,556                   36.62 524,488                   7.37

Value (PhP '000) 8,548,659.29           40.85 6,069,297.20           20.62

Average Cost of Construction (PhP per sq. meter) 
1/ 11,689.23                3.88 11,252.89                12.36

Residential

Number 2,799                        22.66 2,282                        7.19

Floor Area (sq. meter) 256,138                   16.12 220,579                   -6.15

Value (PhP '000) 2,770,149.32           15.52 2,397,914.22           1.41

Average Cost of Construction (PhP per sq. meter) 10,815.07                -0.51 10,871.00                8.05

Non-residential

Number 1,444                        36.87 1,055                        6.67

Floor Area (sq. meter) 448,874                   50.69 297,880                   21.31

Value (PhP '000) 5,083,478.88           47.33 3,450,414.37           39.83

Average Cost of Construction (PhP per sq. meter) 11,324.96                -2.23 11,583.24                15.26

Addition

Number 55                             14.58 48                             -35.14

Floor Area (sq. meter) 11,544                      91.47 6,029                        -23.73

Value (PhP '000) 522,358.74              873.18 53,675.33                -10.02

Average Cost of Construction (PhP per sq. meter) 45,249.37                408.26 8,902.86                  17.98

Alteration and Repair

Number 106                           -19.08 131                           7.38

Value (PhP '000) 172,672.35              3.22 167,293.27              19.51

Notes:   Details of floor area and value may not add up to their respective totals due to rounding. 

               P means preliminary data, while R means revised/updated data.

               Dash (-) means zero.

        1/ Excluding constructions under alteration and repair.

Source: Philippine Statistics Authority, Generation of Construction Statistics from Approved Building Permit: First Quarter, 2023 - Preliminary Results

Type of Construction

2023
P

2022
R



Floor Area Value Floor Area Value Floor Area Value

(sq.m.) (PhP1,000) (sq.m.) (PhP1,000) (sq.m.) (PhP1,000)

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)

PHILIPPINES 163,663       39,544,042       457,359,615         110,532       17,276,390       200,846,236   35,162         21,761,629       219,559,609   

MIMAROPA Region                                   4,404           716,556           8,548,659             2,799           256,138           2,770,149       1,444           448,874           5,083,479       

Percent Share 2.69             1.81                 1.87                      2.53             1.48                 1.38                4.11             2.06                 2.32                

Marinduque                                        685              123,672           1,836,741             446              44,306             459,738          196              74,886             893,482          

Occidental Mindoro                                180              31,927             362,112                85                11,360             128,456          85                20,473             201,565          

Oriental Mindoro                                  1,101           278,371           3,158,120             407              69,580             826,197          608              203,492           2,225,931       

Palawan 1/                                           888              103,700           962,351                549              33,575             242,697          332              70,125             715,515          

Romblon                                           580              51,123             596,839                519              39,818             395,690          61                11,305             201,149          

City of Puerto Princesa                          970              127,763           1,632,497             793              57,499             717,372          162              68,593             845,837          

Continued

Table 2 - Continued

Floor Area Value Value Value Value

(sq.m.) (PhP1,000) (PhP1,000) (PhP1,000) (PhP1,000)

(10) (11) (12) (13) (14) (15) (16) (17) (18)

PHILIPPINES 5,872           506,023           5,439,057             12,097         31,514,714       460                 124,169       3,413               10,518,218     

MIMAROPA Region                                   55                11,544             522,359                106              172,672           -                  -               97                    187,914          

Percent Share 0.94             2.28                 9.60                      0.88             0.55                 -                  -               2.84                 1.79                

Marinduque                                        15                4,480               434,787                28                48,735             -                  -               6                      50,464            

Occidental Mindoro                                1                  94                    2,204                    9                  29,887             -                  -               6                      6,167              

Oriental Mindoro                                  33                5,299               38,907                  53                67,085             -                  -               22                    41,348            

Palawan 1/                                           -               -                   -                        7                  4,139               -                  -               6                      6,894              

Romblon                                           -               -                   -                        -               -                   -                  -               2                      5,100              

City of Puerto Princesa                          6                  1,671               46,460                  9                  22,827             -                  -               55                    77,942            

Notes:   Details of floor area and value may not add up to their respective totals due to rounding. 

               1/ Excludes the City of Puerto Princesa's approved construction statistics 

               Dash (-) means zero.

               P means preliminary data.

Source: Philippine Statistics Authority, Generation of Construction Statistics from Approved Building Permit: 2023 - Preliminary Results

Table 2.  Number, Floor Area and Value of Constructions by Type and by Province and Highly Urbanized City, MIMAROPA Region:  2023 and 2022

Total Residential Non-Residential

Number Number Number
Region / Province

2023
P

Number Number Number

Region / Province

2023
P

Addition Alteration and Repair  Demolition/Moving 
Street Furniture/ 

Landscaping/Signboard

Number



Floor Area Value Floor Area Value Floor Area Value

(sq.m.) (PhP1,000) (sq.m.) (PhP1,000) (sq.m.) (PhP1,000)

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)

PHILIPPINES 169,432       37,276,380       431,370,111         121,106       19,288,739       210,755,664   29,649         17,520,848       186,679,967   

MIMAROPA Region                                   3,516           524,488            6,069,297             2,282           220,579            2,397,914       1,055           297,880            3,450,414       

Percent Share 2.08             1.41                  1.41                      1.88             1.14                  1.14                3.56             1.70                  1.85                

Marinduque                                        641              74,719              930,153                464              41,797              450,381          151              32,690              453,152          

Occidental Mindoro                                369              74,212              1,043,359             178              19,759              263,199          174              54,453              722,119          

Oriental Mindoro                                  1,111           227,662            2,382,385             489              74,364              837,920          493              148,473            1,418,729       

Palawan 1/                                           370              41,986              379,962                254              13,062              89,055            116              28,924              290,907          

Romblon                                           630              67,188              706,743                562              50,394              493,350          67                16,794              212,713          

City of Puerto Princesa                          395              38,721              626,695                335              21,203              264,010          54                16,546              352,794          

Continued

Floor Area Value Value Value Value

(sq.m.) (PhP1,000) (PhP1,000) (PhP1,000) (PhP1,000)

(10) (11) (12) (13) (14) (15) (16) (17) (18)

PHILIPPINES 5,029           466,793            4,377,785             13,648         29,556,696       207                 3,286           4,564                11,479,144     

MIMAROPA Region                                   48                6,029                53,675                  131              167,293            -                  -               143                   133,429          

Percent Share 0.95             1.29                  1.23                      0.96             0.57                  -                  -               3.13                  1.16                

Marinduque                                        5                  232                   2,259                    21                24,361              -                  -               11                    15,449            

Occidental Mindoro                                -               -                   -                        17                58,041              -                  -               42                    34,042            

Oriental Mindoro                                  39                4,825                42,991                  90                82,744              -                  -               53                    40,993            

Palawan 1/                                           -               -                   -                        -               -                   -                  -               9                      27,135            

Romblon                                           -               -                   -                        1                  680                   -                  -               1                      1,200              

City of Puerto Princesa                          4                  972                   8,424                    2                  1,467                -                  -               27                    14,610            

Notes:   Details of floor area and value may not add up to their respective totals due to rounding. 

               1/ Excludes the City of Puerto Princesa's approved construction statistics 

               Dash (-) means zero.

               R means revised data.

Source: Philippine Statistics Authority, Generation of Construction Statistics from Approved Building Permit: 2022 - Final Results

Table 2 - Continued

Total Residential Non-Residential

Number Number Number

Table 2 - Continued

Region / Province

2022
R

Region / Province

2022
R

Addition Alteration and Repair  Demolition/Moving 
Street Furniture/ 

Landscaping/Signboard

Number Number Number Number



Floor Area Value Average Cost Floor Area Value Average Cost Floor Area Value Average Cost

(sq.m.) (PhP1,000) (PhP per sq.m.) (sq.m.) (PhP1,000) (PhP per sq.m.) (sq.m.) (PhP1,000) (PhP per sq.m.)

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

PHILIPPINES 110,532     17,276,390    200,846,236.05   11,625.47             95,061       12,594,560    146,084,096.92   11,598.98             1,298         200,566         2,436,964.83       12,150.44             

MIMAROPA Region                                   2,799         256,138         2,770,149.32       10,815.07             2,511         223,325         2,357,978.58       10,558.51             48              3,692              62,817.91             17,014.60             

Percent Share 2.53           1.48                1.38                      2.64           1.77                1.61                      3.70           1.84                2.58                      

Marinduque                                        446            44,306            459,737.97          10,376.43             432            41,518            436,013.88          10,501.80             1                42                   349.52                  8,321.88               

Occidental Mindoro                                85              11,360            128,455.74          11,307.72             69              8,082              90,699.41             11,222.40             1                88                   1,440.00               16,363.64             

Oriental Mindoro                                  407            69,580            826,196.75          11,874.05             370            60,922            720,681.95          11,829.58             1                548                 3,208.83               5,855.53               

 Palawan 
1/                                           

549            33,575            242,696.73          7,228.50               530            32,248            233,805.66          7,250.24               -             -                 -                        -

Romblon                                           519            39,818            395,689.64          9,937.46               519            39,818            395,689.64          9,937.46               -             -                 -                        -

City of Puerto Princesa                          793            57,499            717,372.49          12,476.26             591            40,737            481,088.04          11,809.61             45              3,014              57,819.57             19,183.67             

Continued

Table 3 - Concluded

Floor Area Value Average Cost Floor Area Value Average Cost Floor Area Value Average Cost

(sq.m.) (PhP1,000) (PhP per sq.m.) (sq.m.) (PhP1,000) (PhP per sq.m.) (sq.m.) (PhP1,000) (PhP per sq.m.)

(13) (14) (15) (16) (17) (18) (19) (20) (21) (22) (23) (24)

PHILIPPINES 13,900       3,010,941      32,253,781.50     10,712.19             74              1,449,723      19,911,983.46     13,735.03             199            20,600            159,409.34          7,738.32               

MIMAROPA Region                                   229            27,121            335,678.80          12,377.08             -             -                 -                        - 11              2,000              13,674.02             6,837.01               

Percent Share 1.65           0.90                1.04                      -             -                 -                        5.53           9.71                8.58                      

Marinduque                                        12              2,704              23,209.24             8,583.30               -             -                 -                        - 1                42                   165.33                  3,936.48               

Occidental Mindoro                                15              3,190              36,316.33             11,384.43             -             -                 -                        - -             -                 -                        -

Oriental Mindoro                                  31              7,498              92,325.87             12,313.40             -             -                 -                        - 5                612                 9,980.09               16,307.34             

 Palawan 
1/                                           

18              1,187              8,188.55               6,898.52               -             -                 -                        - 1                140                 702.53                  5,018.04               

Romblon                                           -             -                 -                        - -             -                 -                        - -             -                 -                        -

City of Puerto Princesa                          153            12,542            175,638.82          14,004.05             -             -                 -                        - 4                1,206              2,826.07               2,343.34               

Notes:   Details of floor area and value may not add up to their respective totals due to rounding. 

               1/ Excludes the City of Puerto Princesa's approved construction statistics 

               Dash (-) means zero.

               P means preliminary data.

Source: Philippine Statistics Authority, Generation of Construction Statistics from Approved Building Permit: 2023 - Preliminary Results

Table 3.  Number, Floor Area and Value of Residential Constructions by Type and by Province and Highly Urbanized City, MIMAROPA Region:  2023

Quarter and 

Region / Province
Number Number Number

Total Single Duplex/Quadruplex

Number
Quarter and 

Region / Province
Number Number

Apartment/Accessoria Residential Condominium Other Residential



Floor Area Value Average Cost Floor Area Value Average Cost Floor Area Value Average Cost

(sq.m.) (PhP1,000) (PhP per sq.m.) (sq.m.) (PhP1,000) (PhP per sq.m.) (sq.m.) (PhP1,000) (PhP per sq.m.)

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

PHILIPPINES 35,162       21,761,629    219,559,608.58    10,089.30             24,851       10,049,395    108,078,968.18    10,754.77             2,835         6,951,825      50,277,411.28      7,232.26              

MIMAROPA Region                                   1,444         448,874         5,083,478.88        11,324.96             979            215,163         2,166,521.77        10,069.21             90              30,953          277,295.50           8,958.60              

Percent Share 4.11           2.06              2.32                     3.94           2.14              2.00                     3.17           0.45              0.55                     

Marinduque                                        196            74,886          893,482.02           11,931.23             114            30,825          259,154.86           8,407.29              11              1,844            10,601.79             5,749.34              

Occidental Mindoro                                85              20,473          201,564.59           9,845.39              60              12,972          123,831.20           9,546.04              11              2,284            11,723.29             5,132.79              

Oriental Mindoro                                  608            203,492         2,225,930.69        10,938.66             388            93,566          914,022.92           9,768.75              34              14,888          116,680.13           7,837.19              

 Palawan 
1/                                           

332            70,125          715,515.25           10,203.43             261            42,059          372,144.56           8,848.16              24              6,515            66,621.48             10,225.86             

Romblon                                           61              11,305          201,149.00           17,792.92             33              2,703            33,344.00             12,335.92             3                237               1,851.00              7,810.13              

City of Puerto Princesa                          162            68,593          845,837.34           12,331.25             123            33,038          464,024.22           14,045.17             7                5,185            69,817.82             13,465.35             

Continued

Table 4 - Concluded

Floor Area Value Average Cost Floor Area Value Average Cost Value

(sq.m.) (PhP1,000) (PhP per sq.m.) (sq.m.) (PhP1,000) (PhP per sq.m.) (PhP1,000)

(13) (14) (15) (16) (17) (18) (19) (20) (21) (22)

PHILIPPINES 5,325         4,005,278      53,979,589.23      13,477.11             1,249         755,131         4,770,018.00        6,316.81              902            2,453,622      

MIMAROPA Region                                   301            187,421         2,539,740.99        13,550.99             60              15,337          91,179.87             5,945.09              14              8,741            

Percent Share 5.65           4.68              4.71                     4.80           2.03              1.91                     1.55           0.36              

Marinduque                                        58              42,005          619,069.84           14,738.00             4                212               2,111.12              9,958.10              9                2,544            

Occidental Mindoro                                14              5,217            66,010.10             12,652.88             -             -                -                       - -             -                

Oriental Mindoro                                  137            85,149          1,126,931.49        13,234.82             48              9,889            67,921.36             6,868.38              1                375               

 Palawan 
1/                                           

39              16,924          265,336.24           15,678.10             7                4,627            11,373.05             2,457.98              1                40                 

Romblon                                           25              8,365            165,954.00           19,839.09             -             -                -                       - -             -                

City of Puerto Princesa                          28              29,761          296,439.32           9,960.66              1                609               9,774.34              16,049.82             3                5,782            

Notes:   Details of floor area and value may not add up to their respective totals due to rounding. 

               1/ Excludes the City of Puerto Princesa's approved construction statistics 

               Dash (-) means zero.

               P means preliminary data.

Source: Philippine Statistics Authority, Generation of Construction Statistics from Approved Building Permit: 2023 - Preliminary Results

Table 4.  Number, Floor Area and Value of Non-Residential Constructions by Type and by Province and Highly Urbanized City, MIMAROPA Region:  2023

Industrial

AgriculturalInstitutional

Number

Other Non-Residential

Quarter and 

Region / Province
Number Number Number

Quarter and 

Region / Province
Number Number

CommercialTotal


